available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable.  Adjustments were made to translate RPC’s financial statements from British Pounds to U.S. dollars based upon applicable historical exchange rates, which may
differ materially from future exchange rates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not assume any differences in accounting policies or presentation unless otherwise noted.

The RPC Acquisition will be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. RPC was acquired by Berry in July 2019. The purchase accounting allocations in the RPC Acquisition will be determined at a later date and
depend on a number of factors, including the final valuation of our tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The actual fair values of RPC’s assets acquired, liabilities assumed and resulting goodwill may
differ significantly from the adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financials.

1

Berry Global Group, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

  As of March 30, 2019
($ in millions)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (1)

Berry

Historical
RPC(3)

U.S. GAAP   Transaction   Financing
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash  $ 353  $ 251  $ (6,160) (a)  $ 6,500 (i)  $ 944
Accounts receivable, net   907   903   —   —   1,810
Inventory   929   696   44 (b)   —   1,669
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   78   57   (1) (h)   —   134

Total current assets   2,267   1,907   (6,117)   6,500   4,557
Property, plant and equipment, net   2,449   1,795   237 (c)   —   4,481
Goodwill, intangible assets, and

deferred costs   4,201   2,425   1,885 (d)   —   8,511
Other assets   67   27   (21) (h)   —   73

Total assets  $ 8,984  $ 6,154  $ (4,016)   $ 6,500   $ 17,622

Accounts payable  $ 657  $ 1,211  $ —   $ —   $ 1,868
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   433   168   —   —   601
Current portion of long-term debt   37   18   (13) (e)   —   42

Total current liabilities   1,127   1,397   (13)   —   2,511
Long-term debt   5,690   1,857   (1,847) (e)   6,589 (e)   12,289
Deferred income taxes   346   115   357 (f)   —   818
Other long-term liabilities   290   272   —   —   562
Stockholders’ equity   1,531   2,513   (2,513) (g)   (89) (i)   1,442

Total liabilities and equity  $ 8,984  $ 6,154  $ (4,016)   $ 6,500   $ 17,622

2

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the six months ended March 30, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (2)

Berry

Historical
RPC

U.S. GAAP(3)   Transaction   Financing
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 3,922  $ 2,383  $ —   $ —   $ 6,305
Cost of goods sold   3,197   1,923   28 (j)   —   5,148
Selling, general and administrative   267   190   457
Amortization of intangibles   81   37   23 (j)   141
Restructuring and impairment   16   74   90

Operating income (loss)   361   159   (51)   —   469
Other expense, net   23   —   —   —   23
Interest expense, net   130   23   (23) (k)   162 (k)   292

Income (loss) before income taxes   208   136   (28)   (162)   154
Income tax expense (benefit)   46   43   (7) (l)   (40) (l)   42

Net income (loss)  $ 162  $ 93  $ (21)   $ (122)   $ 112

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 1.24   $ 0.86
Diluted   1.21   0.84

Outstanding weighted-average
shares:

Basic   130.8   130.8
Diluted   133.9   133.9

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended September 29, 2018
($ in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments (2)

Berry

Historical
RPC

U.S. GAAP(3)   Transaction   Financing
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales  $ 7,869  $ 4,698  $ —   $ —   $ 12,567
Cost of goods sold   6,438   3,824   57 (j)   —   10,319
Selling, general and administrative   480   348   828
Amortization of intangibles   154   73   46 (j)   273
Restructuring and impairment   36   9   —   45

Operating income (loss)   761   444   (103)   —   1,102
Other expense, net   25   (1)   —   —   24
Interest expense, net   259   66   (66) (k)   324 (k)   583

Income (loss) before income taxes   477   379   (37)   (324)   495
Income tax expense (benefit)   (19)   67   (9) (l)   (81) (l)   (42)

Net income (loss)  $ 496  $ 312  $ (28)   $ (243)   $ 537

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 3.77   $ 4.09
Diluted   3.67   3.97

Outstanding weighted-average
shares:

Basic   131.4   131.4
Diluted   135.2   135.2

3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Transaction

In July 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of the entire outstanding share capital of RPC, for aggregate consideration of approximately $6.2 billion (including settlement of RPC’s debt), which is preliminary and subject